

Nos. 11-5683 & 11-5721

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

---

*Respondent.*

COREY A. HILL,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

---

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, THE ACLU OF ILLINOIS, THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, FAMILIES  
AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS, THE OPEN SOCIETY  
INSTITUTE, THE DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE, AND  
STOPTHEDRUGWAR.ORG, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Lisa M. Bornstein  
The Leadership Conference  
on Civil and Human Rights  
1629 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-3311

Steven R. Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ezekiel R. Edwards  
Dennis D. Parker  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
sshapiro@aclu.org

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Kim M. Keenan  
Anson Asaka  
The National Association  
for the Advancement of  
Colored People  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5777

Daniel N. Abrahamson  
Theshia Naidoo  
Tamar Todd  
Drug Policy Alliance  
Office of Legal Affairs  
918 Parker Street,  
Building A21  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 229-5211

David Borden  
StoptheDrugWar.org  
P.O. Box 18402  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 293-8340

Marc Mauer  
Kara Gotsch  
The Sentencing Project  
1705 DeSales Street NW,  
8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 628-0871

Mary Price  
Families Against Mandatory  
Minimums  
1612 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 822-6700

Nkechi Taifa  
Open Society Institute  
1730 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,  
7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 721-5600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Congress Intended The Fair Sentencing Act To Apply In All Sentencing Proceedings That Occur After Its Enactment. ....	2
II.   Congress Created The 100:1 Ratio In Response To A Media Frenzy And Without Any Evidentiary Basis.....	8
A.   Both Scientific And Sociological Evidence Demonstrate That There Was No Justification For The 100:1 Ratio.....	12
III.  The 100:1 Ratio Resulted In Extreme Racial Disparities In Federal Cocaine Sentencing.....	14
A.   The Racial Disparities Resulting From The 100:1 Ratio Have Had A Devastating Impact on Individual Lives.....	17
B.   The United States Sentencing Commission Has Recognized The Discriminatory Impact Of The 100:1 Ratio Since 1995 And Urged Its Repeal. ....	19
C.   Federal Judges Have Condemned The Racially Discriminatory 100:1 Ratio For Decades. ....	22

D.	Congress Understood The Discriminatory Consequences Of The 100:1 Ratio When It Passed The FSA And Explicitly Sought To Redress This Longstanding Injustice. ....	29
IV.	This Court’s Presumption That Congress Seeks To Avoid Unnecessarily Vindictive Punishments, Along With The Rule Of Lenity, Weigh In Favor Of Applying The New Crack/Powder Ratio To Petitioners. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	STATEMENTS OF INTEREST .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810) .....	7
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908) .....	7
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	33, 34
<i>Kimbrough v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	13, 28
<i>Lockhart v. U.S.</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) .....	7
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , No. 10-6549 (Jan. 23, 2012) .....	8
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	34
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 82 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 479 (1996) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Brewer</i> , 624 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 23
<i>U.S. v. Clary</i> , 846 F. Supp. 768 (E.D. Mo. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 34 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 26
<i>U.S. v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Dumas</i> , 64 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Edwards</i> , No. 04-CR-1090-5, 2009 WL 424464 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. Fisher</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	7, 34
<i>U.S. v. Gregg</i> , 435 Fed. Appx. 209 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	28

<i>U.S. v. Gully</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 633 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Hamilton</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	2, 27
<i>U.S. v. Holcomb</i> , 657 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Lasley</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 600 (10th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Majied</i> , No. 8:CR91-00038(02), 1993 WL 315987 (D. Neb. 1993) .....	12, 25
<i>U.S. v. McMurray</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1454 (D. Neb. 1993).....	18, 25
<i>U.S. v. Monroe</i> , No. 05-CR-1042-01, 2009 WL 1448959 (S.D. N.Y. 2009) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. Patillo</i> , 817 F. Supp. 839 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Perry</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D.R.I. 2005).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Reddrick</i> , 90 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 359 F. Supp.2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	2, 13, 26, 29
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 528 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 905 F. Supp. 676 (D. Neb. 1995) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 472 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28

*U.S. v. Williams*, 982 F.2d 1209 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 23

## **STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

1 U.S.C. § 109..... 6, 7

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a) (2006) ..... 6

Act of Oct. 30, 1995, Pub. L. No 104-38,  
§ 1, 109 Stat. 334 (1995)..... 20

Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines for the  
United States Courts, 60 Fed. Reg. 25074,  
amend. No. 5 (proposed May 10, 1995)..... 20

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570,  
100 Stat. 3207 (codified as amended,  
In pertinent part, at 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)  
*inter alia* (2000)) ..... 3, 5, 10, 11

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220,  
124 Stat. 2372 (2010).....*passim*

Omnibus Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988,  
Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)..... 12

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act  
("SORNA"), 120 Stat. 590,  
42 U.S.C. §16901 *et seq.* (2006) ..... 8

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

132 Cong. Rec. S13741-01 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1986)  
(statement of Sen. Mathias)..... 10

156 Cong. Rec. E1498-02 (daily ed. July 28, 2010)  
(statement of Rep. Johnson)..... 32

156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01 (daily ed. July 28, 2010)  
(statement of Rep. Scott)..... 32

156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Clyburn).....	32
156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Jackson Lee) .....	32
156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01 (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Lungren) .....	11, 31
156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01, (daily ed. July 28, 2010) (statement of Rep. Hoyer) .....	32
156 Cong. Rec. S1680-02 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	3, 31
156 Cong. Rec. S1680-02 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Sen. Leahy) .....	29
157 Cong. Rec. S4209-02 (daily ed. June 29, 2011) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	31
Assistant Attorney General Lanny Breuer, Statement before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime and Drugs (Apr. 29, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/09-0429BreuerTestimony.pdf">http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/09-0429BreuerTestimony.pdf</a> ) .....	30
Attorney General Eric Holder, Testimony before the United States House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary (May 14, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/testimony/2009/ag-testimony-090514.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/testimony/2009/ag-testimony-090514.html</a> ) .....	30
Letter from Judge John S. Martin, Jr. to Senator Orrin Hatch, Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee, and Congressman Henry Hyde, Chairman of the House Judiciary Committee (Sept. 16, 1997), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 FED. SENT'G RPTR. No. 4, at 194 (Jan./Feb. 1998).....	23



Letter from Senators Durbin and Leahy to Attorney General Eric Holder (Nov. 17, 2010) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/fair-sentencing-act-ag-holder-letter-111710[1].pdf">http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/fair-sentencing-act-ag-holder-letter-111710[1].pdf</a> . .....	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to Congress: Federal Cocaine Sentencing Policy (2007) .....	11, 14, 15, 22
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (2002) .....	13, 21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (1997) .....	19, 21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Special Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (1995).....	9, 11, 14, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACLU et al, <i>Caught in the Net: The Impact of Drug Policies on Women and Families</i> (2005) .....	16
ACLU Profile from the War on Drugs: Hamedah Hasan (Jun. 15, 2011) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aclu.org/blog/criminal-law-reform/profile-war-drugs-hamedah-hasan">http://www.aclu.org/blog/criminal-law-reform/profile-war-drugs-hamedah-hasan</a> .....	17
Attorney General Eric Holder, Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at the D.C. Court of Appeals Judicial Conference (June 19, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-090619.html">www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-090619.html</a> ) .....	29
Attorney General Eric Holder, Remarks at Charles Hamilton Houston Institute for Race and Justice and Congressional Black Caucus Symposium	

(June 24, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-0906241.html">http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-0906241.html</a> ) .....	30
Attorney General Eric Holder, Remarks at the National Black Prosecutors Association's Profiles in Courage Luncheon (July 22, 2009) (available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-0907221.html">http://www.justice.gov/ag/speeches/2009/ag-speech-0907221.html</a> ) .....	30
B.S. Meierhoefer, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The General Effect of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Longitudinal Study of Federal Sentences Imposed</i> (1992), available at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/geneffmm.pdf/\$file/geneffmm.pdf">http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/geneffmm. pdf/\$file/geneffmm.pdf</a> .....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2003 .....	4, 15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1994 .....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Prison Inmates at Midyear 2008—Statistical Tables, available at <a href="http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/pim08st.pdf">http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/ pim08st.pdf</a> .....	16
Congressional Quarterly Almanac, <i>Congress Clears Massive Anti-Drug Measure</i> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess., Vol. 42 (1986) .....	11
Craig Haney & Philip Zimbardo, <i>The Past and Future of U.S. Prison Policy: Twenty-Five Years After the Stanford Prison Experiment</i> , 53 <i>American Psychologist</i> , No. 7 (July 1998) .....	16

D. K. Hatsukami & M. W. Fischman, <i>Crack Cocaine And Cocaine Hydrochloride: Are The Differences Myth Or Reality?</i> , 276 <i>Journal of Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , No. 19 (Nov. 1996) .....	13
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Cellblocks or Classrooms?: The Funding of Higher Education and Corrections and its Impact on African American Men</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/02-09_REP_CellblocksClassrooms_BB-AC.pdf">http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/02-09_REP_CellblocksClassrooms_BB-AC.pdf</a> .....	16
Letter from Hamedah Hasan to President Barack Obama (Feb. 2010) available at <a href="http://www.dearmrpresidentyesyoucan.org/2010.02%20HH%20personal%20Commutation%20Letter%20to%20President.pdf">http://www.dearmrpresidentyesyoucan.org/2010.02%20HH%20personal%20Commutation%20Letter%20to%20President.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Marc Mauer, <i>Race, Drugs Laws &amp; Criminal Justice, from Symposium: U.S. Drug Laws: The New Jim Crow?</i> , 10 <i>Temp. Pol. &amp; Civ. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 321 (2001) .....	16
Marc Mauer, <i>The Disparity on Crack-Cocaine Sentencing</i> , <i>Boston Globe</i> , July 5, 2006, <a href="http://www.boston.com/news/globe/editorial_opinion/oped/articles/2006/07/05/the_disparity_on_crack_cocaine_sentencing/">http://www.boston.com/news/globe/editorial_opinion/oped/articles/2006/07/05/the_disparity_on_crack_cocaine_sentencing/</a> .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, (2010) available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/SBtoc10.htm">http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/SBtoc10.htm</a> .....	14, 15
William Spade, Jr., <i>Beyond the 100:1 Ratio: Towards a Rational Cocaine Sentencing Policy</i> , 38 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 1233 (1996) .....	10
